( P DEC30'\991
o NINF HUNDRED DOOLITTLE A!QH@IET%BSD' ™ ij
Y 900 Doolittle Drive, Unit 1B (:) ij
| iﬁﬁ San Leandro, CA 94577, ¢
(415) 569- 1099-z\b y\&\

Bﬂ-«y/ Cpuwvnes VyoPe I(o %gj , ullze%ciﬁinber :Tﬁ 1991 L/

ad

Alameda County Health Care Services L9
Hazardous Wastes Materials Program 3ﬁl
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621 ' j&}u

e * Ty A
— R § i e

Attention: Rafat A. ‘Shahid & Larry Seto w B ey \(/

—
Subjecﬁ:‘_BOD Doolittle Drlve,JSan Leandro, CA 94577 .'"‘?=3§@%;

Y

Gentlemen:

Attached are reports from Trace Analysis Laboratory in Hayward
indicating the results of their analyses of samples taken by K & B
Enviromental, on July 11, 1991 from the five wells existing on our
property at the above address. Attached also are copies of the Chain
of Custody Field Report which includes Log Book entries.,

These are the quarterly reports required from us,

You will note that the tests taken conform to those requested by
you in your January 24, 1990 letter to us,

{ﬁa have ‘updated in ink the original maps from Applied Geosciences,
Inc. showing not only their tests for TCE, imn the wells, but the
results of all tests of that type to date. A copy of that updated map is
attached.

In addition we enclose a chart showing the yesults of well sampling
on the property for the past six quarters begiuning May 17, 1990, Please
note that TOG has not appeared in tests from DLT 3 & DLT 4, ZN tests for
DLT 1 are also negative except for small amounts on the 5/17/90 test, which
would appear to be below action levels, The same can be said for DICHLOROMETHANE
in DLT 1, DLT 3 & DLT 5.

After vou review the test results well as this letter, we would
appreciate your approval to eliminating required future testing for the
elements in those wells named in the previgus paragraph.

Thank you for your consideration of this request and for your
cooperation in these matters.

Vergt trul 2;9?

Josaph Zatk
General Partner

cc: State Regional Water Quality Control Board
Applied (eosciences, Inc.
Bay County Properties
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7+ Trace Analysis Laboraiory, Inc. Telephone (510) 783-6960
3423 Investment Boulevard, #8 ¢ Hayward, California 94545 . Facsimile (510} 783-1512

November 14, 1991

Mr. Joseph Zatkin
900 Doolittle Dr., No. 1B
San Leandro, Caiifornia 94577

Dear Mr. Zatkin:

Trace Analysis Laboratory received five water sampies on October 24,
1991 for your project, No. 00300-1091, 900 Dcolittle Drive, San
Leandro, CA {our custody log number 1449).

These samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
Diesel, Gasoline, Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes, 0il and
Grease, EPA Method 8010, Nickel and Zinc. Our analytical report and
a copy of the completed chain of custody form are enclosed for your
review.

Trace Analysis Laboratory is certified under the California Environ-
mental Laboratory Accreditation Program. Our certification number
is 1199.

If you should have any questions or reguire additional information,
please call me.

Sincerely yours,

ik

Jennifer Pekol
Project Specialist

Enclosures

Founding Member of the Association of California Testing Laboraiories
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Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Telephone (510) 783-6960
3423 Investment Boulevard, #8 * Hayward, California 94545 Facsimile {(510) 783-1512

TUG NUMBER® 1439

DATE SAMPLED: 10/24/91
DATE RECEIVED: 10/24/91
DATE EXTRACTED: 11/01/91
DATE ANALYZED: 11/02/91
DATE REPORTED: 11/14/91

CUSTOMER: Joseph Zatkin
. REQUESTER: Joseph Zatkin
PROJECT: No. 00300-1091, 900 Doolittie Drive, San Leandro, CA

Sample Type: Water

DLT-1 DLT-3 Method Blank
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting

Constituent: Units tration Limit tration Limit tration Limit

DHS Method:

Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Diesel ug/1 ND 50 ND 50 ND 50

QC Summary:

% Recovery: 130
% RPD: 15

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting 1imit.

Founding Member of the Association of California Testing Laboratories




Method and
Constituent:

DHS Method:

Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Gasoline

EPA Method 8020 for:

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes

GC Summary:

% Recovery:
% RPD:

71
8.5
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Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.
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LOG NUMBER: 1449

DATE SAMPLED: 10/24/91
DATE RECEIVED: 106/24/91
DATE ANALYZED:  10/30/91
DATE REPORTED:  11/14/91

PAGE: Two
Sample Jype: Hater
DLT-2 Method Blank

Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Units tration _ Limit = tration _ Limit

ug/1 65 50 ND 50
ug/1 55 0.50 ND 0.50
ug/1 ND 0.50 ND 0.50
ug/1 ND 0.50 ND 0.50
ug/1 ND 1.5 ND 1.5

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting 1imit.




Method and
Constituent:

Standard Method 5520F
Hydracarbons:
0il and Grease

Methed and
Constituent:

Standard Method 5520F
Hydrocarbons:

D11 and Grease

0C_Summary:
% Recovery: 64
% RPD: 7.3

1
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Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

LOG NUMBER: 1449
DATE SAMPLED:  10/24/91
DATE RECEIVED:  10/24/91
DATE EXTRACTED: 10/29/91
DATE ANALYZED:  10/30/91
DATE REPORTED:  11/14/91

PAGE : Three
Sample Type; Water
DLT-1 DLTI-3 DLT-4

Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Repor@ing

Units tration Limit tration Limit tration
ug/1 2,800 1,000 ND 1,008 ND 1,000
Method Blank
Concen- Reporting
Units tration __ Limit

ug/1

ND 1,000

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting limit.




Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

LOG NUMBER: 1449

DATE SAMPLED: 10/24/91

DATE RECEIVED: 10/24/81

DATE ANALYZED: 10/30/91 and 10/31/91
DATE REPORTED: 11/14/91

PAGE: Four
Sample Type: Water
DLT-1 DLT-2 DLT-3

Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent Units tration Limit tration __Limit tration Limit
EPA Method 8010:
Benzy)l Chloride ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
Bis (2-Chloroethoxy) ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
Methane
Bis (2-Chloroisopropyl) ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
Ether
Bromobenzene ug/ ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
Bromodichloromethane ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
Bromoform ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
Bromomethane ug,/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
Carbon Tetrachloride ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
Chloracetaldehyde ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
Chloral ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
Chlorobenzene ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
Chloroethane ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
Chloroform ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
1-Chlorohexane ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
Ether

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting limit.
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Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.
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LOG NUMBER: 1449

DATE SAMPLED:  10/24/91

DATE RECEIVED:  10/24/91

DATE ANALYZED:  10/30/91 and 10/31/91
DATE REPORTED:  11/14/91

PAGE: Five
Sample Type: Water
DLT-1 DLT-2 DLT-3

Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent Units tration Limit tration Limit tration Limit
EPA Method 8010 (Continued):
Chloromethane ug/? ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
Chioromethyl Methyl Ether ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
Chlorotoluene ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
Dibromochloromethane ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
Dibromomethane ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
1,2-Dichiorobenzene ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
1,3-Dichiorobenzene ug/1 ND 0.89 ND ¢.89 ND 0.89
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
Dichiorodifluoromethane ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/1 ND 0.50 21 0.50 ND 0.50
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
1,1-Dichloroethylene ug/1 ND 0.50 7.3°  0.50 ND 0.50
Trans-1,2-Dichtoro- ug/1 ND 0.50 “ND 0.50 ND 0.50
ethylene
Bichloromethane - ug/1 ND 1.2 ND 1.2 ND 1.2
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/! ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
1,3-Dichloropropylene ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloro- ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
ethane

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting 1imit.




Method and
Constituent

|
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= Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

EPA Method 8010 (Continued}:

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloro-
ethane ,

Tetrachloroethylene
1,1,1-Trichioroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethylene

Trichlgrofluoro-
methane

Trichloropropane
Vinyl Chloride

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting 1imit.

LOG NUMBER: 1449

DATE SAMPLED: 10/24/91

DATE RECEIVED: 10/24/91

DATE ANALYZEG:  10/30/91 and 10/31/91

DATE REPORTED: 11/14/91

PAGE: Six

Sample Type: Water

DLT-1 DLT-2 DLT-3
Concen- Repoerting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting

Units tratieon Limit tration Limit tration Limit
ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
ug/1 ND 0.50 ND 0.50 ND 0.50
ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
ug/1 2.0 0.50 79 0.50 - 270 0.50
ug, ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
ug/1 ND 0.73 51 0.73 ND 0.73
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Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

H{]
i

LOG NUMBER: 1449

DATE SAMPLED: 10/24/91

DATE RECEIVED:  10/24/91

DATE ANALYZED:  10/30/91 and 10/31/91
DATE REPORTED: 11/14/91

PAGE : Seven
Sample Type: Water
DLT-4 _ pDLI-5 Method Blank

Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent Units tration Limit tration Limit tration Limit
EPA Method 8010:
Benzyl Chloride ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
Bis (2-Chloroethoxy) ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.8%
Methane
Bis (2-Chloraisapropyl) ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
Ether
Bromobenzene ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
Bromodichloromethane ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.8% ND 0.89
Bromoform ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
Bromomethane ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
Carbon Tetrachloride ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
Chloracetaldehyde ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
Chloral ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
Chlorobenzene ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
Chloroethane ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
Chloroform ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
1-Chlorohexane ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.8%
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
Ether

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting limit.
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LOG NUMBER: 1449

DATE SAMPLED:  10/24/91

DATE RECEIVED:  10/24/81

DATE ANALYZED:  10/30/91 and 10/31/91
DATE REPORTED:  11/14/91

PAGE : Eight
Sample [ype: Water
DLT-4 DLT-5 Method Blank
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent Units 1iration Limit tration Limil tration Limit
EPA Method 8010 (Continued):
Chloromethane ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
Chloromethyl Methyl Ether ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
Chlorotoluene ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
Dibromochloromethane ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
Dibromomethane ug/1 ND 0.89 - ND (.89 ND 0.89
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
1,4-Dichiorobenzene ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/ ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/1 ND 0.50 ND 0.50 ND 0.50
1,2-Dichiaroethane ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
1,1-Dichloroethylene ug/1 ND 0.50 ND 0.50 ND 0.50
Trans-1,2-Dichloro- ug/1 ND 0.50 ND 0.50 ND 0.50
ethylene
Dichloromethane ug/1 ND 1.2 ND 1.2 ND 1.2
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
1,3-Dichloropropylene ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloro- ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
ethane

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting limit.
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LOG NUMBER: 1449
DATE SAMPLED:  10/24/91
DATE RECEIVED:  10/24/91
DATE ANALYZED:  10/30/91 and 10/31/91
DATE REPORTED: 11/14/9]

PAGE : Nine
Sample Type: HWater
DLT-4 DiT-5 Method Blank

Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent Units tration _ Limit  tration _ Limit = tratijon __Limit
EPA Method 8010 (Continued}):
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloro- ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
ethane .
Tetrachloroethylene ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/1 ND 0.50 ND 0.50 ND 0.50
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
Trichloroethylene ug/1 27 0.50 29 0.50 ND 0.50
Trichlorofluoro- ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
methane
Trichloropropane ug/1 ND 0.89 ND 0.89 ND 0.89
¥Vinyl Chloride ug/1 ND 0.73 ND 0.73 ND 0.73
QC_Summary:
% Recovery: 110
% RPD: 10

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting limit.



Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

LOG NUMBER: 1449

DATE SAMPLED: 10/24/91
DATE RECEIVED: 10/24/91
DATE EXTRACTED: 11/01/91
DATE ANALYZED: 11/05/91
DATE REPORTED: 11/14/91
PAGE : Ten

Sample_Type: Water

DLY-2 Method Blank QC_Summary
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting % 7o
Constituent: Units tration Limit tration Limit Recovery _RPD
EPA Method 7520:
Nickel ug/1 ND 300 ND 300 96* ek

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting 1imit.

* The Recovery is for the Laboratory Control Sample, due to interference in the spiked sample.
** The RPD is not reportable since the sample prepared in duplicate was not detectable.



Method and
Cons t:

EPA Method 7950:

Zinc
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Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.
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LOG NUMBER: 1449
DATE SAMPLED: 10/24/91
DATE RECEIVED: 10/24/91
DATE EXTRACTED: 11/01/91
DATE ANALYZED: 11/05/91
DATE REPORTED: 11/14/91
PAGE : Eleven

Sample Type: ____MWater

DLT-1 Method Blank QC_Summary
Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting % %
Units Ztration Limit tration Limit Recaovery _RPD

ug/1 ND 50 ND 50 76 1.9

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting limit.

)P

lLouis W. DuPuis
Quality Assurance/Quality Control Manager
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SUBSTANCE
SOUGHT

TEST WELL #

DLT 1
TOG
TPH (D}
TCE
ZN
DICHLOROMETHANE @

DLT 2
TPH (G)
BTX & E
TCE
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE
1,1~-DICHLOROETHYLENE
VINYL CHLORIDE

DLT 3
T0G
TCE
TPH (D)
DICHLOROMETHANE @
DLT 4
TCE
TOG
DLT 5
TCE

DICHLOROMETHANE @

SCHEDULE OF RESULTS OF TEST WELL SAMPLES

S00 DOGLITTLE DRIVE,

SAN LEANDRO, CA. 94577

All tests taken in PPB (Parts per bhillion)

5/17/80 8/31/90 1274790 3/18/91
§000.00 * *
48,00 27.00 3.30 3.40
80,00 % l %
% & %

14.00 28,00 %

6.60 17.00 22.00 3.30
560.00 9.10 20.00 i6.00
* # 6 .80 1.70
* & 0.45 i
* * 40,00 2.30
& % % &

3900.00 190.00 230.00 300,00
& 114,00 * *

* * #* 2.90

450,00 17.00 15.00 47,00

50.00 .10 7.50 27.00

® - ' & 2,70

* Where astericks appear, readings are below those
concentration limits available to the laboratory.
@ Dichloromethane AKA Methylene Chloride

7/11/91

LN

4900,00

s
-

= M

6.50
20,00

w3

21,00

A

-

320,00
180.00

-

17.00

9.40

*

10/24/91

2800.00

-

2,00

W 3

69.00
55.00
79.00
21.00

7,30
51.00

*

¥

270,00

3

27,00

29.00

3
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—_— e LIMITS

EXPLANATION

RAB SAMPLE

o

EXPLORATORY SOIL BORING
MONITORING WELL

CYLINDRICAL HOLE, CONCRETE
(SIDES AND BOTTOM)

SUSPECTED WELL LOCATION

LIMITS OF EXISTING CONCRETE SLAS,

DRIVEVAY, ETC.
QF PROPOSED BUILDIN

-

——————— APPROZIMATE LOCATION OF

VITRIFIED CLAY LEACHLINE

el PRUPERTY LINE

PASE MAP:
Y00 DOOLITTLE DRIVE,

(1)

SAN LERNDRO, CALIFORNIA;

BATES AND BAILY LAND

ZURVEYDRS, AUGUST 1987,

1*=20"

(2)
ARE APPROXIMATE

(3)
BY CF and B BUILDERS

(4) BASED ON WATER LEVEL

PRGPERTY AT

ALL LOCATIONS AND DIMENSIONS

LEACH LINE LOCATION PROVIDED

Like

&

MEASUREMENTS OF 13 MARCH 198%

10 20 30 40 50

SCALE, FEET

APPLIED GEQSCIENCES INGC

ro

Ul

Engwnerews) LtsOgY ng

DISTRIBUTION OF TCE
IN MONITORINGE WELLS

DOOLITTLE ASSOCIATES
tan Leandrs. California -
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